II) program. Following discussions with the staff of the SEC and review of the judgments and estimates the Company made relating to the
charge, the Company concluded that the $36.8 million charge should have been recorded in the Company's fiscal 2007 fourth quarter ended
March 31, 2007.

   As a result of foregoing, the Company is restating its previously filed consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2007,
inclusive of the Company's fourth quarter ended March 31, 2007 and the previously issued quarterly consolidated financial statements for the
three month period ended June 30, 2007. Accordingly, the Company's previously issued consolidated financial statements for these periods
should no longer be relied upon.

89

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

100

DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

   The following tables set forth the effects of the restatement adjustment on the March 31, 2007 consolidated balance sheet and the
consolidated statement of earnings for the year ended March 31, 2007.

March 31, 2007

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

(in thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Inventory, net $ 367,612 $ (36,844) $ 330,768
Prepaid expenses, deferred income taxes and other current assets $ 126,975 $ 11,218 $ 138,193
Total current assets $ 1,125,662 $ (25,626) $ 1,100,036
Total assets $ 4,214,710 $ (25,626) $ 4,189,084
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 467,944 $ (2,138) $ 465,806
Total current liabilities $ 770,532 $ (2,138) $ 768,394
Total liabilities $ 2,712,260 $ (2,138) $ 2,710,122
Total stockholders' equity $ 1,502,450 $ (23,488) $ 1,478,962
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 4,214,710 $ (25,626) $ 4,189,084

Year Ended March 31, 2007

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

(in thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Earnings:
Costs and expenses�Products $ 1,843,395 $ 36,844 $ 1,880,239
Total costs and expenses $ 2,513,530 $ 36,844 $ 2,550,374
Operating income $ 307,583 $ (36,844) $ 270,739
Earnings before non-controlling interests and income taxes $ 188,594 $ (36,844) $ 151,750
Earnings before income taxes $ 187,164 $ (36,844) $ 150,320
Income taxes $ 60,104 $ (13,356) $ 46,748
Net earnings $ 127,060 $ (23,488) $ 103,572
Basic earnings per share $ 3.19 $ (0.59) $ 2.60
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.12 $ (0.58) $ 2.54

   The restatement adjustment did not affect the reported amounts of net cash provided by operating activities, net cash used in investing
activities, and net cash used in financing activities for the year ended March 31, 2007.

   As a result of the adjustment discussed above, modifications were required to previously filed footnotes: Notes 1, 6, 8, 11, 16, 17 and 18.

3. Acquisitions

   All of the Company's acquisitions have been accounted for as purchase business combinations and are included in the Company's results of
operations from their respective acquisition dates. The Company considered a variety of factors, including appraisals, valuations and other

[…]

Dividends paid (3,705) � � � (3,705)
Proceeds from stock option
exercises 12,540 � � � 12,540
Net borrowings from
(repayments to) parent company 107,160 (72,017) (23,895) (11,248) �

Net cash provided by (used
in) financing activities 1,101,876 (72,341) (14,065) (11,248) 1,004,222

Effects of exchange rates on cash
and cash equivalents � � 553 � 553

Net (decrease) increase in cash
and cash equivalents (284,883) � (9,428) (11,248) (305,559)
Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of year 300,788 � 14,336 (8,272) 306,852

Cash and cash equivalents, end of
year $ 15,905 $ � $ 4,908 $ (19,520) $ 1,293

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

161

137

Edgar Filing: DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

162

DRS TECHNOLOGIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

18. Unaudited Quarterly Financial Information

   The following table sets forth unaudited quarterly financial information for fiscal 2008 and 2007:

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2008

First Quarter As
Reported Adjustment

First
Quarter
Restated

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

(in thousands, except per-share data)

Revenues $ 735,630 $ �$ 735,630 $ 783,769 $ 836,610 $ 939,375
Operating income $ 31,334 $ 36,844 $ 68,178 $ 92,129 $ 91,740 $ 108,329
Net earnings $ 1,650 $ 23,554 $ 25,204 $ 43,034 $ 42,621 $ 54,910
Basic earnings per share $ 0.04 $ 0.58 $ 0.62 $ 1.06 $ 1.05 $ 1.35
Diluted earnings per
share $ 0.04 $ 0.57 $ 0.61 $ 1.04 $ 1.03 $ 1.32

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2007

First Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth Quarter
As Reported Adjustment

Fourth
Quarter
Restated

(in thousands, except per-share data)

Revenues $ 630,265 $ 711,538 $ 680,361 $ 798,949 $ �$ 798,949
Operating income $ 64,985 $ 71,888 $ 76,627 $ 94,083 $ (36,844) $ 57,239
Net earnings $ 21,258 $ 25,231 $ 35,094 $ 45,477 $ (23,488) $ 21,989
Basic earnings per share $ 0.54 $ 0.64 $ 0.88 $ 1.13 $ (0.58) $ 0.55
Diluted earnings per
share $ 0.52 $ 0.62 $ 0.86 $ 1.11 $ (0.57) $ 0.54
   The unaudited quarterly financial data for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007 and the first quarter of fiscal 2008 has been restated as a result of
the adjustment described in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements.

19. Subsequent Event

   On May 12, 2008, Finmeccanica, S.p.A. and the Company announced that they signed a definitive merger agreement under which
Finmeccanica will acquire 100% of DRS stock for $81.00 per share in cash. The merger agreement provides for, among other things, the merger